incurred in repairing or in the attempt to recover any property 348 

damaged in the theft of or removal of the metal property, 349 

including replacement costs of the metal property, are in 350 

aggregate an amount which exceeds Five Thousand Dollars 351 

($5,000.00) but less than Twenty-five Thousand Dollars 352 

($25,000.00), the person shall be guilty of a felony and shall be 353 

imprisoned in the custody of the Department of Corrections for a 354 

term not less than one (1) year, but not to exceed ten (10) years, 355 

fined not more than Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00), or 356 

both.  357 

(18)  If the purchase transaction or transactions related to 358 

the violation, in addition to any costs which are, or would be, 359 

incurred in repairing or in the attempt to recover any property 360 

damaged in the theft of or removal of the metal property, 361 

including replacement costs of the metal property, are in 362 

aggregate an amount which exceeds Twenty-five Thousand Dollars 363 

($25,000.00), the person shall be guilty of a felony and shall be 364 

imprisoned in the custody of the Department of Corrections for a 365 

ST:  Theft of street, road or highway signs; 
provide penalties for. 

term not less than three (3) years, but not to exceed twenty (20) 366